

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

# County of Santa Cruz

#### **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

**AGENDA: JANUARY 15,2002** 

January 3,2002

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: 2000/2001 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT OVERLAY PROJECT

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

#### Members of the Board:

This year's overlay program originally included over 35 roadways throughout the County. The work included digouts, grinding, crack sealing, pavement reinforcing fabric, and asphalt overlays. The objective of the overlay program is to not only resurface the roads but to also improve ride quality by leveling out the bumps and dips. The extra asphalt needed to level out the unevenness in some of the existing roadways resulted in an increase in contract quantity estimates of approximately 5 percent.

During the course of construction, it was determined that several smaller streets and cul-de-sacs adjoining the roads in the project also required repaving. Paving these adjoining roads allowed the department to take advantage of the economy of scale of the larger project and minimize the need to re-enter and disrupt these neighborhoods in the near future.

In order to finalize this work, it will now be necessary for your Board to approve the attached Contract Change Order No. 3 in the amount of \$381,769.00. Funds are available in the project contingency and 2000/2001 Pavement Management Program to cover the additional cost.

It is therefore recommended that your Board take the following action:

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 3 in the amount of \$381,769.00 and authorize the Chair of the Board to sign it on behalf of the County.

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the signed change order to Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

DJH:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

Copy to: Public Works Department

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

					0363
RACTCHANGEORDE 2000/2001	ERNO. <u>3</u> PAVEMENT	REV. NO	SUPPL.		
RACT <u>MANAGEMEN</u>	T OVERLAY P	ROJECT			OF 2 SHEETS
IC WORKS JOB NO	646008/4005	0	CONTRAC	T NO. 02408	3
DOC REF	INDEX	SUBOBJECT	PRJ/UCD	VENDOR	AMOUNT
			1 1 1 1 1	1 1 1 1 1	
1 1 1 1 1	DESCRIPTION		1 1 1 1 1 1		
	FOR _	LNFORM	1ATION	Caily	
					Contractor
ncluded in the plans and	specifications on this	contract.		cifications or do the f	ollowing described work not
and force account. Unless ot will be made for idle time.	therwise stated, rates fo	or rental of equipme			
					_
	_		_		\$76,849.00
. Item #5: D	Digout (200m	um) - Redu	ce item by		14.00/M2= 21,516.00
				Reduce ite	n by 44,240 M2 @
stimate of inc	crease in co				147,029.00
. Item #3: G	Frind asphal			_	item by 964 M2 @
		oat - Incr	ease item l	oy 13,700 M	2 @ \$2.00/M2 =
				n Level - i	ncrease item by
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	ε e ψ30.00/1	-		ease \$	or Increase \$381,769.00
y reason of this order the ti ompletion will be adjusted a	ime of as follows: To be	e determin			
	) 4,			nstruction	
Submitted by:	In The	7	Eng	gineer	Date 2413 2007
Approval Pacammandad	1/1/20	eller	D1:	rector of blic Works	Tan. 3. 7002
Approvat Recommended					Date
Approved: Board of Supervis G: bbs	sors by				_ Date
<b>We,</b> the undersigned contract will provide all equipment, f	tor, have given careful furnish all materials, ex	cept as may otherwi	se be noted above, ai	d hereby agree. If this nd perform all services	proposal is approved, that we necessary for the work above
Accepted: Pate 12/2,8	3/01	ContractorG	ranite Con	STRUCTION	డు.
I	/ / /				
	GRANITE CON You are hereby directed to included in the plans and NOTE: This change order is Description of work to be do and force account. Unless owill be made for idle time. Change requested by The last percentage shown is stimate of dec.  Item #1: I Item #1: I Item #1: I Item #1: I \$1.10/M2 =  stimate of inc Item #1: I Item #1: I Stimate of inc Item #1: I Item #1	DOCREF INDEX  DOCREF INDEX  GRANITE CONSTRUCTION Of You are hereby directed to make the herein desincluded in the plans and specifications on this NOTE: This change order is not effective until appropriate and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for will be made for idle time. Change requested by Resident Extra the last percentage shown is the net accumulated in stimate of decrease In co.  Item #4: Digout (150m)  Item #5: Digout (200m)  Item #11: Pavement Resistant of increase in co.  Item #11: Pavement Resistant of increase in co.  Item #3: Grind asphal \$11.00/M2 = \$48,664.00  Stimate of increase in co.  Item #10: Scrub Sealco.  \$27,400.00  Item #13: Asphalt Conc.  \$27,400.00  Item #13: Asphalt Conc.  \$4,100 Tonne @ \$58.00/The concept of this order the time of complexion will be adjusted as follows: To be complexion will be adj	DESCRIPTION  DESCRIPTION  DESCRIPTION  GRANITE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.  You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from notuded in the plans and specifications on this contract.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipme will be made for idle time. The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease for the formulated increase for the formulated increase or decrease f	RACT MANAGEMENT OVERLAY PROJECT  IC WORKS JOB NO. 646008/40050 CONTRACT  DOCREF INDEX SUBORJECT PRIJUCD  TOWN are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specinculous on this contract.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors will be made for idde time.  Plange requested by Resident Engineer  The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quarks stimate of decrease In contract items and conductive in the stimate of	RACT MANAGEMENT OVERLAY PROJECT  IC WORKS JOB NO. 646008/40050  DOCREF  INDEX  SUBORJECT PRI/ICD  VENDOR  GRANITE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.  You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the findluded in the plans and specifications on this contract.  NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.  Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Segregate between additional work at and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is act will be made for idle time.  Passident Engineer  Resident Engineer  Stimate of decrease In contract items and contract unit.  Item #4: Digout (150mm) - Reduce item by 2,077 M2 @  Item #5: Digout (200mm) - Reduce item by 489 M2 @ \$6  Item #11: Pavement Reinforcement Fabric - Reduce item \$1.10/M2 = \$48,664.00  Total Decrease: \$:  Stimate of increase in contract items and unit prices:  Item #3: Grind asphalt concrete pavement - increase \$11.00/M2 = \$10,604.00  Item #10: Scrub Sealcoat - Increase item by 13,700 M: \$27,400.00  Item #13: Asphalt Concrete (Type B) 12.5mm Level - in \$27,400.00  Total Decreases  Submitted by:  Approved Recommended:  Approved Recommen

FISCAL OFFICER PROJECT FILE

### COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

	0364
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 REV. NO	SUPPL. NO
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT OVERLAY PROJECT	SHEET2 OF2 SHEETS
PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO. 64008/40050	CONTRACTNO, 02408

- 4. Item #14: Asphalt Concrete (Type B) 19mm Increase item by 1,800 Tonne @ \$54.00/Tonne = \$97,200.00
- 5. Item #15: Asphalt Rubber hot mix-gap graded = increase item by 1,217 Tonne @ \$82.00/Tonne = \$99,794.00
- 6. Item #25: Shoulder Backing increase item by 700 Tonne @ \$80.00/Tonne = \$56,000.00

Total Increase: \$528,798.00

Less Decrease: (147,029.00)

Net Change: \$381,769.00

# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Office	FROM:	PUBLIC	WORKS	1		Department)
	Auditor Controller	BY:	Signature cert	ifies that appropr	riations/revenues are	Signature) //2 available	(Date)
AGRE	EMENTTYPE (Check One)		Expenditure A	ngreement 🗌 _	Revenue Agree	ment 🗀	
meR	pard of Supervisors is hereby request	ed to approve the	attached agree	ment and authori	ze <b>the</b> execution of <b>S</b>	ame.	
1. Sei	id agreement is between theCOL	JNTY OF SANT	A CRUZ	<u> </u>		(Departme	ent/Agency)
an	d GRANITE CONSTRUCTION CO	D., P. O. BO	X 720, WAT	SONVILLE, C	A 95077-0720	(Nar	ne/Address)
2. Th	e agreement will provide <u>for</u> the	e resurfacin	g <b>of</b> vario	us County r	oads for 2000/	01 Pavement	
11	anagement Overlay Projec	t - Contract	Change Or	der No. 3			
3. Pe	riod of the agreement is from	Board Approv	<u>al</u>	<u>to Jun</u>	ie 30, 2002		
4. An	increase hticipated <b>Cost is</b> \$ <u>381,679.00</u>		[	☐ Fixed ☐ Mo	onthly Rate 🔲 Annu	al Rate 🗌 Not t	to Exceed
Ra	marks: Contract \$6,056,426	5; Overhead	\$220,564.20	5; Total \$6	,276,990.26		
	ppropriations/Revenues are available a	required, will be li juired ment and are budgeted	sted under Item 621100!40 191900!64 622300!25 in	050!3596! \$ 008!3596! \$ 315!3596! \$	No: (31,657,999.65 4,281,491.25 5 17,999.00 (Index) 6 98,936.10 LETED AUD-74 OR AU	3590 6610 3590	Agreement (Sub object)
Appro	priations available and	ve been encumb	pered.	ontract No: y: Addition Contro	1.92		2
Propr	sal and accounting detail reviewed a	nd approved. It is	recommended	that the Board of	f Supervisors approve	the agreement a	and authorize
_Di	rector <b>of</b> Public Works	(0	ept/Agency He	ad) to execute <b>o</b> r	n behalf of the Depa	artment of	
Date	olic Works		By:	County Adminis	Juj-	(Depart	ment/Agency
DJH Distr	bution:		jelikolikolusian siimus seenas gergapi mistellä liinisvamaanistellä ja				
Dioi	Board of Supervisors - White Auditor Controller - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Department - Gold	proved by said	a Guz ex-off nia, do hereby Board of Super	certify that the fo	Board of Supervisors or going request for a nended by the County don	approval <i>o£</i> agree	ment was ap-
	ADM - 29 (8/01) Title I, Section 300 Proc Man	By: Deputy Cle	erk				
AUD	ITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY						
CO_	\$ JE Amount	12		/m	V		
		Line	s H	ML	Keyed By	Date	41
TC1	Auditor Description		ount	Index	Sub object	User Code	